market accounts, and savings accounts was primarily driven by a decrease in the rates of these products in the three

and six month comparisons ended June 30, 2020 as compared to 2019.  However, the decrease in expense of

certificates of deposits was driven by a decrease in rates and volume in the second quarter of 2020 as compared to

the same period of 2019.  The decrease in expense of this same category was driven by a $2.6 million decrease in

volume, offset by a $0.5 million increase in rates during the six month comparison of 2020 as compared to the same

period of 2019.  The average balance of certificates of deposits decreased $230.6 million and $205.1 million,

respectively, in the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 as compared to the same period of 2019 primarily due

to the intentional runoff of these higher cost deposits.  The overall rate on these certificates of deposits decreased 15

basis points in the quarterly comparison, but decreased 1 basis point in the six month comparison.

The following table sets forth for the periods presented a summary of the changes in interest earned and interest paid

resulting from changes in volume and changes in rates:

Three Months ended June 30, 2020

compared to June 30, 2019

(Dollars in Thousands)

Increase/

(Decrease)

Increase/(Decrease)

Rate

Increase/(Decrease)

Volume

ASSETS

   Interest-Bearing Deposits with Banks $   (737) $   (630) $   (107)

Tax-Free Investment Securities  (379) (33) (346)

Taxable Investment Securities  (689) (408) (281)

Tax-Free Loans  (525) (28) (497)

Taxable Loans (2,352) (4,626) 2,274

Federal Home Loan Bank Stock 41 (6) 47

   Total Interest-Earning Assets  $   (4,641) $   (5,731) $   1,090

   LIABILITIES

   Deposits:

   Interest-Bearing Demand  $   (353) $   (434) $   81

   Money Market  (306) (444) 138

   Savings  (341) (345) 4

   Certificates of Deposit  (1,856) (741) (1,115)

   Total Interest-Bearing Deposits  (2,856) (1,964) (892)

Borrowings:

   FED Funds Purchased - - -

   FHLB Borrowings 100 - 100

   Other Borrowings (2) (6) 4

   Total Borrowings 98 (6) 104

   Total Interest-Bearing Liabilities  $   (2,758) $   (1,970) $   (788)

Net Interest Income  $   (1,883) $   (3,761) $   1,878

52

CARTER BANK & TRUST

ITEM 2.  MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (continued)

Six Months ended June 30, 2020

compared to June 30, 2019

(Dollars in Thousands)

Increase/

(Decrease)

Increase/(Decrease)

Rate

Increase/(Decrease)

Volume

ASSETS

   Interest-Bearing Deposits with Banks $   (1,548) $   (991) $   (557)

Tax-Free Investment Securities  (1,193) (63) (1,130)

Taxable Investment Securities  (309) (114) (195)

Tax-Free Loans  (1,179) (218) (961)

Taxable Loans (2,129) (7,000) 4,871

Federal Home Loan Bank Stock 105 (5) 110

   Total Interest-Earning Assets  $   (6,253) $   (8,391) $   2,138

   LIABILITIES

   Deposits:

   Interest-Bearing Demand  $   (547) $   (510) $   (37)

   Money Market  (279) (329) 50

   Savings  (682) (641) (41)

   Certificates of Deposit  (2,076) 480 (2,556)

   Total Interest-Bearing Deposits  (3,584) (1,000) (2,584)

Borrowings:

   FED Funds Purchased 1 - 1

   FHLB Borrowings 159 - 159

   Other Borrowings (5) (30) $   25

   Total Borrowings 155 (30) 185

   Total Interest-Bearing Liabilities  $   (3,429) $   (1,030) $   (2,399)

Net Interest Income  $   (2,824) $   (7,361) $   4,537

Provision for Loan Losses

The provision for loan losses is the amount to be added to the allowance for loan losses, or (“ALL”), after

considering loan charge-offs and recoveries, to bring the ALL to a level determined to be appropriate in

management's judgment to absorb probable losses inherent in the loan portfolio.

The provision for loan losses totaled $10.3 million and $3.0 million for the six month period ended June 30, 2020

and 2019.  The Bank was subject to the adoption of the CECL accounting method under FASB Accounting

Standards Update 2016-03 and related amendments, Financial Instruments – Credit Losses (Topic 326).  However,